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Bartholomew Fair Insights

INntroduction

Colliers Retail Strategy & Analytics team have been engaged
by City of London Corporation to measure and report on the
impact of Bartholomew Fair against its objectives:

« Improve customer perceptions of the City of London
 Increase customer experience
* Increase footfall and sales

« Examine and measure the impact on participating
businesses

Multiple datasets including infield survey, business survey,
mobility and spend data will be blended together to validate
trends

Sample size of circa 1,500 visitors surveyed across all weeks
and locations of the event. Represents 1.2% of additional
visitors. Survey process designed to follow best practice
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Summary | Data inputs
Event analysis blends multiple datasets which can be
compared with baseline reportt!

Our approach blends multiple datasets to

validate trends and insights Mobile consumer

- Mobility data: Uses granular SDK app insights
technology to understand visit volumes &
visit behaviour

- Spend data: Granular spend information Understand

- Consumer surveys: 1,500 in field and Card historic, now and Consumer
online consumer surveys give qualitative transaction track over time Surveys
views of users and non-users (at a pointin data

time)

« Business survey: Information from local
businesses about the event Business survey

Note: (1) Baseline report (2023) combined multiple qualitative and quantitative datasets (including those used here) to set a baseline which could
be used to track changes over time, including measuring impact of events

Business
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Summary | Event locations







Business

Spend Footfall

NPS

Summary | Key KPI's
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Strongest performance in Week 2 of the fair — highest
footfall and delivered highest visitor satisfaction

Week 1 Week 2

+ 25,200 - 30,800
visits (V)
(+10.5k net new)

+ 67,400 - 82,400
visits (1)
(+18.5K net new?)

2% to 3% uplift® 1% to 6% uplift®

+ 68

Source: Bartholomew Fair Survey 2023, Colliers Locate Footfall, Mastercard

Week 3 Total

+ 23,600 - 28,900
visits (1)
(6.5k net new?)

+ 116k-142k
visits ()
(35.5k net new(?)

0% to 1% uplift® 1% to 3% uplift®

Notes: (1) Numbers shown in a range to account for people who may have been in the area but not visiting the fair (2) Net new = proportion of visitors in area specifically to visit the fair based on survey responses (sample: 1500 respondents). (3) range
expressed as uplift measured across BID location of the events and at a more granular area around each event
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Main reason for visit
31% event visitors specifically there to visit
the fair. A strong result given the range of
reasons to come into the City.

o

oO

Improved perception
69% of event visitors felt the Bartholomew
Fair had improved their perception of the
area

&

Combined trip mission
29% combined visiting the fair with
stopping for food & drink, further 27% also
socialized with friends and family.

&)

Repeat visits
36% planned to visit the Fair again during
the 3 weeks following first visit

Colliers |

Highly rated
78% “loved” or “enjoyed” the event and
overall NPS score of 64 (very strong)

How did you hear about it?
Large proportion found out about the
event by passing by or through social

media.
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Summary | Visit spend
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Higher spend on retail and hotels versus City of
London baseline average

How much do you plan to spend as part of
your trip today?

£419
£364
£56
£29 £33 £50 £oq £42
£15
Food & Beverage Retail Hotels & Transport Other

Accommodation

W Event M Baseline

What proportion of your spending today
was at the Bartholomew Fair event?

m 0%
51% to 75%

26%

1% to 25%
W 76% to 100%

26% to 50%

Spend by Main visit reason

Cultural activity

Exploring the area

Passive activity

Shopping

To specifically visit the Bartholomew Fair
At a work or business meeting
Other

Food or drink

Meeting friends or family
Passing through

Lifestyle activity

Study

Live in the area

I, £123
I  £04
I 162
I 59
I 152
I £49
I 43
I 45

I 42

I 31

N 22

. 21

Il 17

» Typically, higher spend on “Retail” and “Hotels” of those attending the event versus baseline report

« Those specifically visiting to attend the Bartholomew fair spending ~£52 on the day

— If this spend figure is applied to the net new footfall figure of 35,000, it is estimated that those visiting specifically for the fair
would have generated revenue of up to £1.8m.

Source: Bartholomew Fair Survey 2023
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| Summary

,r“ | Key takeaways

/
3
A

Event awareness

35% of event visitors became aware of event after passing by. More event
marketing would increase engagement levels - particularly relevant for
international and wider domestic visitors.

Visitor volumes
Larger visitor engagement during second week once school holidays over
and more workers present in City.

Spend

Despite a positive impact on spending, the impact was typically lower than
uplift in footfall. Key challenge is to ensure increased visits convert to
increased spending for local businesses

Business involvement
Businesses surveyed generally keen to contribute to future events.
Opportunity to increase visitation, dwell and spend with more collaboration

Combined trips

Many combined event visit with F&B / socializing - locating events close to
key retail / leisure areas or having linked promotions could help drive local
business performance via increase dwell and spend
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Who visits? Consumer demographics
Visitor profile broadly aligned with baseline City of
London profile

Age
0,
18-24 >
4.8%
_— 27.3%
26.4%
s 30.5%
29.4%
45-54 20.0%
20.7%
55-64 o
12.8%
0,
65-74 >
5.9%
0,
os, | 09%

0.0%

Average Age: 53

Source: Consumer Survey May 2023 & During Bartholomew Fair

Life stage

2.2% :

Employment

Single Parent - with

Dependents
0,
Shared Household '682‘(0)//O Home duties |
il
0.0%
Prefer not to say I: 0‘:% Not currently
' working
1.2%
Other ‘ 2.1% Other (please |
specify)

Living with 5.1%
parent(s) 5.2%

o I
| live alone - ;ggo//‘(’)
Couple - without - 25.2% Retired I
Dependents 24.9%
Couple - with -5,2% Student |
4.3%

Dependents
Typically couples with or
without dependents

Part-time work

Typically in full-time
work

- Bartholomew Fair

-City Baseline

Colliers

Income

Less than £20,000
£20,001 to £40,000
£40,001 to £60,000
£60,001 to £80,000

£80,001 to £100,000

£125,001 to...
£150,001 to...
£175,001 to...

£200,001 to...

£250,000 - £300,000

More than £300,000

Average Income: £74.9k

13
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Who visits? Mosaic consumer profiling

Mosaic segmentation heavily skewed towards ‘City
Prosperity’

Respondent profile index
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=
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City Prestige Country  Rural Reality Senior Suburban Domestic Aspiring  Family Basics  Transient Municipal Vintage Value  Modest Urban Rental Hubs
Prosperity Positions Living Security Stability Success  Homemakers Renters Tenants Traditions Cohesion

B Respondent profile index
Mosaic segmentation divides population into groups of individuals that are similar based on things such as age,
interests, life stage and spending habits

‘City Prosperity’ was the most dominant profile for visitors to Bartholomew Fair, indexing at 226 vs. catchment
average

‘City Prosperity’ are high-income residents who have expensive homes in desirable metropolitan locations

14
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Who visits? Mosaic consumer profiling
Top 3 Mosaic groups for Bartholomew Fair
respondents account for 6/% respondents

City Prosperity

'_. 3 9% + City Prosperity are high-income residents who have expensive homes in desirable metropolitan

locations. Households range in type from successful young professionals to wealthy families.
respondents Age: 26-35

 Income: £100 - 150k

Municipal Tenants

1 4% « Urban residents renting high density housing from social landlords
respondents . Age: 56-65

* |ncome: <£15k

Rental Hubs

1 4% + Educated young people privately renting in urban neighbourhoods.
respondents « Age:26-35

Rental Hubs « Income: £30-39k

Source: Experian Mosaic
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Who visits? Who did they visit with?
42% visited alone during the week, with 48% visiting
with family at the weekenao

Who visited Bartholomew Fair with you? * During the week more llkely to

visit alone (42%) whereas at the
weekend more likely to visit with
family (48%)

60%
50%

40%

48%
42%
37%
30%
30%
21% PO

20%
) I I

0%

| visited by myself | visited with my family | visited with or met friends and/or work
colleagues

B Weekday ® Weekend

Source: Bartholomew Fair Survey 2023

Business



Who visits? Consumer demographics
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Increased visit frequency during event

Visit Frequency

25.0%

20.0%

PR S = e = = =
15.0% Particularly strong

engagement with
less frequent

I
I I
I |
10.0% I visitors I
I |
I |
I I
5.0% I I
I I
I I
0.0% I |
Everyday Five days Twicea] Oncea Once Monthlyl Once Afew Oncea  Less
aweek week | week every?2 | every timesa year often
I weeks | few year
L e e e e e e e — Imonths

HEvent M City Baseline

Source: Consumer Survey May 2023 & During Bartholomew Fair

Business

* Increased visit frequency during event versus
baseline survey

« On average those visiting during the event
visit City of London ~119 times per year,
whilst those surveyed in baseline were
visiting on average ~103 times per year

My first
visit
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Who visits? Mode of travel
Tube and Bus most common mode of transport for
event visitors

What was your main mode of transport to City of London today?

26%
22%
18%
1% 1% 1%
[ ] | | —
Bus
~O—O§

31%

Tube Walk Train Other (please specify) Taxi Car
- o
— o )
e &
/E\ / O—0 U U

Source: Bartholomew Fair Survey 2023

18
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What did they do? Main reason for visit
31% of event visitors were specifically there to visit
Bartholomew fair

What was the main purpose of your visit to City of London today? - Of t.hOSE Su rveyed across the
o oo, L% 155, 0% oo 0% . period 31% were there specifically
N . to visit the fair
To specifically visit the Bartholomew Fair | 5%
Exploring the area Y - - Astrong result given the range of
reasons to come into the City
At a work or business meeting || | NGKGcGTczIEIENIIIN
— 0, 1
Meeting friends or family [N s A further 27% were there exploring
the area

Passing through | NGz 7>
Cultural activity _ 5%
Live in the area | 2%
Food or drink [ 3%
Passive activity [JJli| 2%
other [ 2%
Shopping . 1%

Lifestyle activity ] 1%

Source: Bartholomew Fair Survey 2023
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What did they do? Main reason for visit
Main reason for visit for most segments was to Vvisit
the Fair

L] %" Domestic
TQT Worker Dld

1. Visit Bartholomew Fair 1. Visit Bartholomew Fair

2. At work or business meeting 2. Exploring the area

3. Exploring the area 3. Cultural activity

Catchment @ )

Resident International
1.Visit Bartholomew Fair 1. Exploring the area
2. Exploring the area 2. Visit Bartholomew Fair
3. Meeting friends or family 3. Passing through

Source: Bartholomew Fair Survey 2023

21
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What did they do? Combined visit mission
Over half of event visitors combined their trip with
food and drink, or socialising with friends and family

Did you come to see a specific part or parts of Bartholomew Have you combined visiting the fair with any of the following
Fair? acivities?

9
29% 270

18%
47%
9% 8%
6%
N
L —

Food or Meeting  Exploring  Passive Cultural  Shopping Other Lifestyle
drink friends or the area activity activity activity
family

No - just came to see what it's all about = Yes

« 53% of those visiting came to see a specific part of the <« 29% of those surveyed combined visiting the fair with
fair, whilst 47% just came to see what it was all about stopping for food and drink

Source: Bartholomew Fair Survey 2023
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What did they do? Event engagement
More likely to engage with more of the attractions at
the weekend compared to during the week

Event engagement Event engagement

i I
| stayed for a short time and watched one of
the attractions

| stayed for a short time and watched one of
the attractions

I made sure to enjoy all of the attractions I made sure to enjoy all of the attractions

| enjoyed a few of the attractions _ | enjoyed a few of the attractions

| attended most of the attractions | attended most of the attractions

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

B Weekday ® Weekend m Worker International W Catchment resident B Domestic Visitor

 More likely to engage with more of the attractions at * Domestic visitors typically less engaged with 73%
the weekend versus during the week, with 34% enjoying a one - a few attractions
attending most of the attractions at the weekend

e International visitors most engaged with 48% visitin
(versus 27% during the week) 83ag 0 g

most or all of the attractions

Source: Bartholomew Fair Survey 2023
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What did they do? Visit spend

Higher spend on retail and hotels versus City of
London baseline average

How much do you plan to spend as part of
your trip today?

£419
£364
£56
£29 £33 £50 £oq £42
£15
Food & Beverage Retail Hotels & Transport Other

Accommodation

W Event M Baseline

What proportion of your spending today
was at the Bartholomew Fair event?

m 0%
51% to 75%

26%

1% to 25%
W 76% to 100%

26% to 50%

Colliers | 24

Spend by Main visit reason

Cultural activity

Exploring the area

Passive activity

Shopping

To specifically visit the Bartholomew Fair
At a work or business meeting
Other

Food or drink

Meeting friends or family
Passing through

Lifestyle activity

Study

Live in the area

I, £123
I  £04
I 162
I 59
I 152
I £49
I 43
I 45

I 42

I 31

N 22

. 21

Il 17

» Typically, higher spend on “Retail” and “Hotels” of those attending the event versus baseline report

« Those specifically visiting to attend the Bartholomew fair spending ~£52 on the day

— If this spend figure is applied to the net new footfall figure of 35,000, it is estimated that those visiting specifically for the fair
would have generated revenue of up to £1.8m.

Source: Bartholomew Fair Survey 2023
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How did area perform? Footfall

Week 2 was the busiest for the City and in turn
attracted the largest volume Bartholomew Fair visitors

Footfall uplift « Week 2 attracted the largest
80,000 volume of visitors
Week 2 attracted _ o
70,000 largest volume of - Clty.of _I_ondon was significantly
Bartholomew fair busier in week 2 versus week 1 and
visitors 3

60,000

« Event locations outperformed
wider City of London area across
every week of the Fair

50,000

40,000

Event performance

— Based on comparisons vs. same
dates the previous year

Week 1 =+26% vs. ColL
Week 2 = +28%
- Week 3=+18%

30,000

20,000

10,000

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3

M Event

Source: Colliers Locate Footfall

Business
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How did area perform? Footfall

Footfall in event areas outperformed the City of
London in all three weeks

BIDs vs. CoL index Event locations vs. CoL index
25% 70%
60%
20% o
50%
0,
15% 40%
10% 30%
20%
- I I I 0
10%
0% — - 0% .
0
Vs. previous week vs. previous month VS. previous year ) ) .
504 -10% VS. previous week VS. previous month VS. previous year
- 0
B Week 1 mWeek?2 Week 3 HWeek1 mWeek?2 Week 3

« Footfall outperforming the City of London (CoL index) vs. previous month and year in all Bartholomew Fair
locations

« Also outperforming City of London in week 1 vs. previous week

Source: Colliers Locate Footfall

Business
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How did area perform? Spend
Increased footfall appears to have limited impact on
overall spending

Spend: BID's vs. CoL index Spend: Event locations vs. CoL index
1.0% 5.0%
0.:5% . k) L — E—
0.0% r— -5.0%
-1.0% -15.0%
-1.5% -20.0%
-2.0% -25.0%
-2.5% -30.0%
vs. previous week vs. previous month One week before One month before
mWeek 1 mWeek2 = Week3 mWeek 1 mWeek2 = Week3

« There was limited impact on total spend in either the BID areas that were hosting the events or the areas
around the BID's themselves

« On a week-on-week or versus the previous month, impact ranged from around -2% to +1% - this level of
variance is typical of weekly or monthly change and so suggests there was very limited impact at a total level

Source: MasterCard
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How did area perform? Business survey

Business survey suggests footfall and spenac
increased similar amounts

S e S e « Business survey asked local businesses
8% what impact they had seen on footfall and
spend during the period

7%
Based on business responses footfall and

spend increased similar (+5%) amounts
during the fair, although footfall increased

5% . .
a percentage point more than spend in

A% F&B businesses

30

2%

0%

Retail Leisure F&B

6%

X

X

>

=

-
XX

B Average footfall increase B Average spend increase

Source: Bartholomew Fair business survey

Business
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How did area perform? Event enjoyment
/8% event visitors loved or enjoyed the event

How do you feel about the event? How do you feel about the event? How do you feel about the event?
0% 20% 40% 60% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

I loved the event _ 32% | loved the event - 300 | loved the event
0
| enjoyed the event _ 46% | enjoyed the event _ 50% | enjoyed the event
0
i i i 9 I ki f liked i
| kind of liked it - 17% ind of liked it m%

35%

| kind of liked it

It was ok but not for me I 1% It was ok but not for me I 1% It was ok but not for me I 1%
It was just average I 3% It was just average ‘ 4% It was just average I 3%
| disliked it \ 0% | disliked it . | disliked it | 0%
I really disliked the event ‘ 0% | really disliked the event 0% | really disliked the event I 1%
B Weekday ™ Weekend W Domestic Visitor B Catchment resident ™ International ® Worker

Source: Bartholomew Fair Survey 2023

Business
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How did area perform? Event enjoyment

High proportion of catchment residents ‘loved’ or
‘enjoyed’ the event

Week 1

International

Catchment resident

Domestic visitor

Worker

How do you feel about the event? Loved or enjoyed

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

74%

80%

76%

90%

88%

Week 2

International

Catchment resident

Domestic visitor

Worker

e 33%

I EEEE———. 90%

55%

86%

Week 3

International

Catchment resident

Domestic visitor

Worker

I, /3%
I — 9%
71%

71%

Colliers | 32

« Catchment residents most likely
to state they loved or enjoyed the
event

- Week 1: 80%
- Week 2: 90%
- Week 3: 79%

« 88% of Domestic visitors loved or

enjoyed the event in week 1, but
less favourable in week 2 (55%)
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How did area perform? Area perception
68% event visitors said it had improved their
perception of the area

Has the fair changed your perception of
the area?

0% 20%

40%

60%

Yes it has improved my
perception of the area

No it has stayed the same 32%

No it has reduced my view of
the area

0%

Source: Bartholomew Fair Survey 2023

80%

68%

Has the fair changed your perception of
the area?

0%  20%

73%
66%

27%

40%

60%  80%

Yes it has improved my
perception of the area

No it has stayed the same
33%

0%

No it has reduced my view of

the area
0%

B Weekday ® Weekend

Colliers | 33

Has the fair changed your perception of

the area?
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
66%
Yes it has improved my _ 68%
perception of the area 76%
I oo

34%
33%
24%
34%

No it has stayed the same

0%

No it has reduced my view of 0%
the area 0%

1%

W Catchment resident m Domestic = International m Worker
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How did area perform? Area perception

International and domestic residents most likely to
state fair had changed their perception of area

Has the fair changed your perception of the area? Yes * International V.ISItOI’S and .
0% 0% 20% 0% 80% L00% 0% catchment residents most likely

to state the fair changed their
perception of the area

International

84%

. Catchment resident 76%

9]

9]

< Domestic visitor 100%
Worker 78%

International | 7 7%

2 Catchment resident [N 32%

9]

GJ . . .

= Domestic visitor 64%
Worker 75%

International I 1%

Catchment resident [N 46%

Week 3

Domestic visitor 57%

Worker 47%

Source: Bartholomew Fair Survey 2023

Business
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Appendix
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Surveys conducted to monitor consumer behaviour

and preferences

« ~1,500 in-field surveys (including follow up
online survey) conducted between 315t August
and 18th September

— Explored behaviours and preferences of Event
“users”

— 12% respondents via online follow up survey.
“Morning” respondents predominantly via online follow
up survey

— Responses calculated to be approximately 1.2% of
total visitors to the fair

— Sample size aligns with industry best practices

Survey results by week and time of day
0% 5%  10%  15% 20% 25% 30% 35%  40%

H Morning M Afternoon Evening

OPN©
©)
XN
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Appendix | BID areas

Liverpool St
& Moorgate

Culture Mile
BID area

Fleet Street
BID area

~ Cheapside , Aldgatq BID
N - BID area ] area

37
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Data tools + inputs

We combine client data and proprietary data tools
with a broad range of partner insights

@ ll_r?sSia;ﬁtsplatform External Data Partners
8. . 2 A MINTEL
Locate = Locate ?_eXperlonm dcXli&Em.
Yo Venues > Spend
near alteryx @D
Locate Locate ToOMmTOoOME@
QQ Footfall @ Profit hUCL
- - sy om0
s Y — Oca e LC.)CEH;e United States (X
(= Catchments ) Vitality Cens!ulmsu Card Personicx®



Footfall intelligence

Using mobile data, we are able to profile visitors from a data
pool of billions of records

Part of Colliers’ proprietary Locatelnsights Platform,
LocateFootfall delivers unique crowd level profile & behavioural
insights for use across the UK retail sector.

The platform is the product of a range of unique partnerships
across the Data & Proptech markets, harnessing big data and A.l
via a simple browser based tool.

Market leading intelligence from 80+ data sources

Delivers data instantly without hardware installation

OEORONS

period

Q0

oo

Sample size of over 9 million active smartphone users

Location data at any level of geography, over any time

Locate
Footfall

Locate

Footfall

- Brit
ALty
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Colliers

Disclaimer

« This document is confidential to the addressee and Colliers accepts no responsibility whatsoever in respect of

this report to any other person.

Any market projections incorporated within this report including but not limited to, income, expenditure,
associated growth rates, interest rates, incentives, yields and costs are projections only and may prove to be
inaccurate. Accordingly, such market projections should be interpreted as an indicative assessment of
potentialities only, as opposed to certainties. Financial, market and economic projections, estimates and
forecasts are inherently uncertain. Colliers cannot accept any liability should any projections, estimates,
forecasts, data, recommendations or any other statements made in this report prove to be inaccurate or based
on incorrect premises. No warranty is given as to the accuracy of any projections, estimates, forecasts, data,
recommendations or any other statements made in this report. This report does not constitute and must not be
treated as investment or valuation advice.

This publication is the copyrighted property of Colliers and/or its licensor(s). © 2023. All rights reserved.

Colliers is the licensed trading name of Colliers International Retail UK LLP which is a limited liability partnership

registered in England and Wales with registered number OC334835. Our registered office is at 50 George Street,
London W1U 7GA.
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Paddy Gamble

Director | co-Head of Retail Strategy & Analytics
+44 20 7344 6775 | +44 7966 323271
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Paul Matthews

Director | co-Head of Retail Strategy & Analytics
+44 207 344 6782 | +44 7920 072436
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Accelerating success. —
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